502730726 03/20/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2777332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN R. BANKOSKI	06/22/2007
SHAUN HANSON	06/15/2007
RALPH C. SOLITARIO JR	06/22/2007
CARYN E. BUNDRA	06/22/2007
WILLIAM N. WOODBURN SR.	06/22/2007
MARK ROSSNEY	06/22/2007
ERIC MCDIVITT	06/05/2007
DAVID RATHBUN	06/11/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNTHES (U.S.A.)
Street Address:	1302 WRIGHTS LANE EAST
City:	WEST CHESTER
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19380

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12828884

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 215-568-3100

Email: assignments@woodcock.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 ARCH STREET

Address Line 2: CIRA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 104525.003402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANN TREVISANI

SIGNATURE: /Ann Trevisani/

DATE SIGNED: 03/20/2014

Total Attachments: 30

source_SYN0969LISCNIT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (ILS A)#page1 tif

source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page1.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page2.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page3.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page4.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page5.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page6.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page7.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment_Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page8.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page9.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page10.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page11.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment_Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page12.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page13.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page14.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page15.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment_Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page16.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page17.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page18.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page19.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment_Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page20.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page21.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page22.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page23.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page24.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page25.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment_Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page26.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page27.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page28.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment_Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page29.tif source=SYN0969USCNT Assignment Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.)#page30.tif

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Brian R. BANKOSKI, residing at 24 Caversham Drive, West Grove, Pennsylvania 19390; (ii) Shaun HANSON, residing at 1585 Sundance Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380; (iii) Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr., residing at 742 Rosewood Drive, Douglassville, Pennsylvania 19518; (iv) Caryn E. BUNDRA, residing at 101 Waring Drive, Downingtown. Pennsylvania 19335; (v) William N. WOODBURN, Sr., residing at 376 Lansing Drive, Mantua, NJ 08051; (vi) Mark ROSSNEY, residing at 101 Woodcrest Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; vii) Eric MCDIVITT, residing at 331-Misty Autumn-Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania-1934T, viii) David S. RATHBUN, residing at 756 Pequea Avenue, Gap, Pennsylvania 17527, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States of America, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in MINIMALLY INVASIVE FIXATION SYSTEM for which we have executed and filed an application for a Patent in the United States, which was filed on April 11, 2007 and was assigned Patent Application No. 11/734,201, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0324, and all applications related thereto including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/791,503, which was filed on April 11, 2006 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0239) and International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/66469, which was filed on April 11, 2007 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1082) and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter collectively the "Invention").

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

U.S. inventors - Synthes (U.S.A.)

* 971 GARLERY Srive, Schwerksville PA 19473

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We he our respective signatures.	ereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite
Date: 22 Nove 2007	Brian R. BANKOSKI
State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>) SS.: County of <u>Chester</u>)	
name is subscribed to the within instrument	notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of ent.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Carrie A. McPherson, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2010 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
Date:	L.S. Shaun HANSON
State of) County of)	
name is subscribed to the within instrument	Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of int.

Date:		L.S.
		Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr.,
State of	_)) SS.:	
County of	_)	
, p name is subscribed t authorized capacity,	personally known to me or the within instrument	no, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his e on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of ent.
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal	
Date:		L.S.
		Caryn E. BUNDRA
State of)) SS.:	
County of	_)	
On		, Notary Public, personally appeared
		on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
	and that by his signatured, executed the instrume	on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of nt.
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal	

Date:		L.S.
		William N. WOODBURN Sr.
State of)) SS.:	
County of)	
name is subscribed to t	the within instrument and that by his signature o	, Notary Public, personally appeared the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of it.
WITNESS my hand and	l official seal	
Date:		Mark ROSSNEY
State of)) SS.:)	
name is subscribed to t	sonally known to me on he within instrument and that by his signature of	, Notary Public, personally appeared the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose ad acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of .
WITNESS my hand and	official seal	

Date:			L.S.
		Eric MCDIVITT	
State of	_)		
County of) SS.: _)		
name is subscribed to authorized capacity,	personally known to me to the within instrument	, Notary Public, person the basis of satisfactory evidence to be and acknowledged to me that he execute on the instrument the person, or the entent.	be the person whose sted the same in his
WITNESS my hand	and official seal		
Date:		David RATHBUN	L.S.
State of	_)		
County of) SS.: _)		
On, p	, before me ersonally known to me	, Notary Public, pe on the basis of satisfactory evidence to b	rsonally appeared the person whose
authorized capacity,		and acknowledged to me that he execute on the instrument the person, or the erent.	
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal		

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Brian R. BANKOSKI, residing at 24 Caversham Drive, West Grove. Pennsylvania 19390; (ii) Shaun HANSON, residing at 1585 Sundance Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380; (iii) Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr., residing at 742 Rosewood Drive, Douglassville, Pennsylvania 19518; (iv) Caryn E. BUNDRA, residing at 101 Waring Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; (v) William N. WOODBURN, Sr., residing at 376 Lansing Drive, Mantua, NJ 08051; (vi) Mark ROSSNEY, residing at 101 Woodcrest Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; vii) Eric MCDIVITT, residing at 331-Misty-Autumn-Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania 19347, viii) David S. RATHBUN, residing at 756 Pequea Avenue, Gap, Pennsylvania 17527, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States of America, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in MINIMALLY INVASIVE FIXATION SYSTEM for which we have executed and filed an application for a Patent in the United States, which was filed on April 11, 2007 and was assigned Patent Application No. 11/734,201, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0324, and all applications related thereto including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/791,503. which was filed on April 11, 2006 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0239) and International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/66469, which was filed on April 11, 2007 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1082) and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter collectively the "Invention").

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

U.S. inventors - Synthes (U.S.A.)

* 971 GARLERLY Srive, Schwerksville PA 19473

Date:			L .S.
		Brian R. BANKOSKI	
State of)) SS.:		
County of			
name is subscribed	, personally known to me I to the within instrumen	, Notary P on the basis of satisfactory evit and acknowledged to me that re on the instrument the personnent.	dence to be the person whose the executed the same in his
WITNESS my hand	d and official seal		
Date:/ State of		Shaun HANSON	L.S.
County of) SS.:		
On, name is subscribed authorized capacity	, before me personally known to me to the within instrument , and that by his signature eted, executed the instrument	, Notary Pronthe basis of satisfactory evident and acknowledged to me that we on the instrument the person, ent.	fence to be the person whose he executed the same in his

Date:		Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr.,
		Kaipii C. BOLITAKIO, 91.,
State of	_)	
County of) SS.: 	
On	, before me personally known to me	, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
name is subscribed authorized capacity,	to the within instrument	and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his e on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
WITNESS my hand	and official seal	
	·····	
Date:		L.S.
		Caryn E. BUNDRA
State of	_)	
State of) SS.: _)	
On		, Notary Public, personally appeared
	_	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
	and that by his signature ed, executed the instrume	e on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of ent.
WITNESS my hand	and official seal	

Date:		L.S.
		William N. WOODBURN Sr.
State of)) SS.:	
County of)	
name is subscribed to authorized capacity, a	the within instrument	Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his e on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of int.
WITNESS my hand a	nd official seal	
Date:		L.S.
		Mark ROSSNEY
State of)) SS.:	
County of	<u>,</u>	
On	, before me	, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
name is subscribed to authorized capacity, a	the within instrument	and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
WITNESS my hand a	nd official seal	

Date:			L.S.
		Eric MCDIVITT	
State of	_)		
County of) SS.: 		
name is subscribed authorized capacity,	personally known to me to the within instrument	, Notary Public, on the basis of satisfactory evidence and acknowledged to me that he ere on the instrument the person, or tent.	e to be the person whose executed the same in his
WITNESS my hand	and official seal		
Date:		D 'I D. A 70YYDYYN	L.S.
		David RATHBUN	
State of	_)) SS.:		
County of	_)		
On	, before me	, Notary Public,	personally appeared
name is subscribed tauthorized capacity,	to the within instrument	on the basis of satisfactory evidence and acknowledged to me that he e e on the instrument the person, or the ent.	xecuted the same in his
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal		

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Brian R. BANKOSKI, residing at 24 Caversham Drive, West Grove, Pennsylvania 19390; (ii) Shaun HANSON, residing at 1585 Sundance Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380; (iii) Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr., residing at 742 Rosewood Drive, Douglassville, Pennsylvania 19518; (iv) Caryn E. BUNDRA, residing at 101 Waring Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; (v) William N. WOODBURN, Sr., residing at 376 Lansing Drive, Mantua, NJ 08051; (vi) Mark ROSSNEY, residing at 101 Woodcrest Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; vii) Eric MCDIVITT, residing at 331-Misty Autumn-Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania-19347, viii) David S. RATHBUN, residing at 756 Pequea Avenue, Gap, Pennsylvania 17527, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States of America, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in MINIMALLY INVASIVE FIXATION SYSTEM for which we have executed and filed an application for a Patent in the United States, which was filed on April 11, 2007 and was assigned Patent Application No. 11/734,201, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0324, and all applications related thereto including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/791,503. which was filed on April 11, 2006 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0239) and International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/66469, which was filed on April 11, 2007 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1082) and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter collectively the "Invention").

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

U.S. inventors - Synthes (U.S.A.)

* 971 GARLERY Drive, Schwerksville PA 19473

Date:			L.S.
		Brian R. BANKOSKI	
State of)		
County of) SS.:)		
, pe	ersonally known to me o the within instrumer and that by his signatu	, Notary P e on the basis of satisfactory evient and acknowledged to me that are on the instrument the personnent.	dence to be the person whose the executed the same in his
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal		
Date:			L.S.
		Shaun HANSON	
State of)) SS.:		
County of)		
, pe name is subscribed to	ersonally known to me the within instrumen nd that by his signatu	, Notary Pre- e on the basis of satisfactory evident and acknowledged to me that are on the instrument the personnent.	dence to be the person whose he executed the same in his
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal		

	Date: 6/22/07	Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr.,
	State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>) SS.: County of <u>Chester</u>)	
Ralph	name is subscribed to the within instrument and	he has is of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose dacknowledged to me that he executed the same in his in the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
	WITNESS my hand and official seal	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Carrie A. McPherson, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2010 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
	Date: $\frac{\sqrt{22}\sqrt{57}}{}$	Caryn Ef BUNDRA
	State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>) SS.: County of <u>hester</u>)	
	name is subscribed to the within instrument and	A. M. Pregor Notary Public, personally appeared he basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
	WITNESS my hand and official seal	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Carrie A. McPherson, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2010 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Date:	<u> </u>		L.S.
		William N. WOODBURN Sr.	
State of)		
County of)		
name is subscribed to	rsonally known to me the within instrument nd that by his signatur	, Notary Public, on the basis of satisfactory evidence and acknowledged to me that he extended to the instrument the person, or the ent.	to be the person whose recuted the same in his
WITNESS my hand an	nd official seal		
Date:			L.S.
		Mark ROSSNEY	
State of)		
State of County of) SS.:)		
On		, Notary Public,	personally appeared
, per	sonally known to me	on the basis of satisfactory evidence	to be the person whose
		and acknowledged to me that he ex	
authorized capacity, ar	nd that by his signatur	e on the instrument the person, or the	e entity upon behalf of
which the person acted	, executed the instrum	ent.	
WITNESS my hand an	d official seal		

Date:			L.S.
Value de principal de la constantina della const		Eric MCDIVITT	
State of)) SS.:)		
name is subscribed to authorized capacity, a	the within instrument ar nd that by his signature of the instrument	, Notary Public, p the basis of satisfactory evidence to d acknowledged to me that he exec n the instrument the person, or the e	uted the same in his
Date:		David RATHBUN	L.S.
State of)) SS.:)		
name is subscribed to authorized capacity, a	rsonally known to me on the within instrument an	, Notary Public, p the basis of satisfactory evidence to d acknowledged to me that he execu n the instrument the person, or the e	be the person whose uted the same in his
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal		

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Brian R. BANKOSKI, residing at 24 Caversham Drive, West Grove, Pennsylvania 19390; (ii) Shaun HANSON, residing at 1585 Sundance Drive, West Chester. Pennsylvania 19380; (iii) Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr., residing at 742 Rosewood Drive, Douglassville, Pennsylvania 19518; (iv) Caryn E. BUNDRA, residing at 101 Waring Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; (v) William N. WOODBURN, Sr., residing at 376 Lansing Drive, Mantua, NJ 08051; (vi) Mark ROSSNEY, residing at 101 Woodcrest Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; vii) Eric MCDIVITT, residing at -331-Misty Autumn-Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania 19341, viii) David S. RATHBUN, residing at 756 Pequea Avenue, Gap, Pennsylvania 17527, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States of America, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in MINIMALLY INVASIVE FIXATION SYSTEM for which we have executed and filed an application for a Patent in the United States, which was filed on April 11, 2007 and was assigned Patent Application No. 11/734,201, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0324, and all applications related thereto including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/791,503, which was filed on April 11, 2006 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0239) and International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/66469, which was filed on April 11, 2007 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1082) and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter collectively the "Invention").

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

U.S. inventors - Synthes (U.S.A.)

* 971 LANGERY Drive, Schwe-Ksville PA 19473

Date:				L.S.
		Brian R. BAI	NKOSKI	
State of	_)			
County of) SS.:)			
name is subscribed authorized capacity,	to the within instrumer	nt and acknowledged are on the instrumen	Notary Public, personance to be sfactory evidence to be to me that he execute the person, or the ent	ed the same in his
WITNESS my hand	and official seal			
	· · · · · ·			
Date:			ON	L.S.
		Shaun HANS	ON	
State of	_)) SS.:			
State of	_)			
name is subscribed tauthorized capacity,	personally known to me to the within instrumen and that by his signatu ed, executed the instrum	e on the basis of satis at and acknowledged are on the instrument	Notary Public, pers sfactory evidence to be I to me that he execute t the person, or the enti	the person whose ed the same in his

Date:		L.S.
		Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr.,
State of)) SS.:	
County of		
name is subscribed authorized capacity	personally known to me of to the within instrument	, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of int.
WITNESS my hand	l and official seal	
Date:		Caryn E. BUNDRA
		Caryli E. BUNDRA
State of))SS.:	
County of))	
On		, Notary Public, personally appeared n the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
name is subscribed authorized capacity,	to the within instrument	and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
WITNESS my hand	and official seal	
-		

Date:		L.S.
		William N. WOODBURN Sr.
State of)) SS.:)	
, pe name is subscribed to authorized capacity, as	ersonally known to me of the within instrument	, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his e on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of ent.
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal	
Date:		L.S.
		Mark ROSSNEY
State of)) SS.:	
County of)	
	rsonally known to me o	, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
authorized capacity, ar		and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of int.
WITNESS my hand an	nd official seal	

Date:	L,S.
	Eric MCDIVITT
State of) SS.:	
County of)	
On, before me	, Notary Public, personally appeared ne on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within instrum	ent and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his sture on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Was a second sec	
Date: Jene 11, 2007	David RATHBUN L.S.
State of PA) County of Chester) SS.:	
On 1-11-07, before me could Rolling personally known to no name is subscribed to the within instrument	Notary Public, personally appeared ne on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose ent and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his sture on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of ament.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Edoes A. Kerper 6-11-07	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Elleen A. Kerper, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Dec. 13, 2008 Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Brian R. BANKOSKI, residing at 24 Caversham Drive, West Grove, Pennsylvania 19390; (ii) Shaun HANSON, residing at 1585 Sundance Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380; (iii) Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr., residing at 742 Rosewood Drive, Douglassville, Pennsylvania 19518; (iv) Caryn E. BUNDRA, residing at 101 Waring Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; (v) William N. WOODBURN, Sr., residing at 376 Lansing Drive, Mantua, NJ 08051; (vi) Mark ROSSNEY, residing at 101 Woodcrest Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; vii) Eric MCDIVITT, residing at 331-Misty Autumn-Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania 19347, viii) David S. RATHBUN, residing at 756 Pequea Avenue, Gap, Pennsylvania 17527, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States of America, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in MINIMALLY INVASIVE FIXATION SYSTEM for which we have executed and filed an application for a Patent in the United States, which was filed on April 11, 2007 and was assigned Patent Application No. 11/734,201, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0324, and all applications related thereto including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/791,503. which was filed on April 11, 2006 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0239) and International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/66469, which was filed on April 11, 2007 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1082) and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter collectively the "Invention").

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

U.S. inventors - Synthes (U.S.A.)

* 971 GARLERY Srive, Schwerksville PA 19473

Date:				L.S.
		Brian R. BA	NKOSKI	
State of	_)) SS.:			
County of	_)			
name is subscribed tauthorized capacity,	to the within instrumer	nt and acknowledged are on the instrumen	Notary Public, persisfactory evidence to be d to me that he execute at the person, or the entity	ed the same in his
WITNESS my hand				
Date:				L.S.
		Shaun HANS	SON	
State of	_)) SS.:			
County of	_)			
, p	ersonally known to me	on the basis of sati	Notary Public, pers	the person whose
authorized capacity,		re on the instrumen	d to me that he execute t the person, or the enti	
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal			

L.S.
Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr.,
ne, Notary Public, personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose rument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of instrument.
L.S.
Caryn E. BUNDRA
ne, Notary Public, personally appeared
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose rument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his ignature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of instrument.

Date:		L.S.
		William N. WOODBURN Sr.
State of) SS.:	
name is subscribed to authorized capacity, a	ersonally known to me on the within instrument	Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his e on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of ent.
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal	
Date:		L.S.
		Mark ROSSNEY
State of County of)) SS.:	
On, pe name is subscribed to authorized capacity, as which the person acted	rsonally known to me of the within instrument and that by his signature the instrume	, Notary Public, personally appeared on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his c on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of int.
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal	

	Date: 5-6-07	Eve Mc Just L.S.
	•	Eric MCDIVITT
	State of <u>Pennsylvariat</u>) SS.: County of <u>Maniformary</u>	
	County of Alanthon Cary	
E	name is subscribed to the within instrument an	Notary Public, personally appeared the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose d acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his n the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
	WITNESS my hand and official seal	Notarial Seal Garrie A. McPherson, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2010 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
٠.	Date:	David RATHBUN
		David RATHBUN
	State of)	
) SS.: County of)	
	name is subscribed to the within instrument and	, Notary Public, personally appeared he basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose I acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
	WITNESS my hand and official seal	
	•	

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Brian R. BANKOSKI, residing at 24 Caversham Drive, West Grove, Pennsylvania 19390; (ii) Shaun HANSON, residing at 1585 Sundance Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380; (iii) Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr., residing at 742 Rosewood Drive, Douglassville, Pennsylvania 19518; (iv) Caryn E. BUNDRA, residing at 101 Waring Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; (v) William N. WOODBURN, Sr., residing at 376 Lansing Drive. Mantua. NJ 08051; (vi) Mark ROSSNEY, residing at 101 Woodcrest Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; vii) Eric MCDIVITT, residing at 331-Misty Autumn-Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania 19341, viii) David S. RATHBUN, residing at 756 Pequea Avenue, Gap, Pennsylvania 17527, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States of America, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in MINIMALLY INVASIVE FIXATION SYSTEM for which we have executed and filed an application for a Patent in the United States, which was filed on April 11, 2007 and was assigned Patent Application No. 11/734,201, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0324, and all applications related thereto including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/791,503, which was filed on April 11, 2006 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0239) and International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/66469, which was filed on April 11, 2007 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1082) and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter collectively the "Invention").

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

U.S. inventors - Synthes (U.S.A.)

* 971 GARLERLY Drive, Schwerksville PA 19473

Date:				L.S.
•••		Brian R. BAN	KOSKI	
State of	_)			
County of) SS.:			
County of	_)			
On	, before me _ personally known to me	e on the basis of satis	Notary Public, perso sfactory evidence to be the	
			I to me that he executed	
			t the person, or the entity	
	ed, executed the instrun			•
WITNESS my hand	and official seal			
Data				T C
Date:		Shaun HANS	ON	L.S.
State of	_)			
G 4 - C) SS.:			
County of	_)			
On	, before me	?	Notary Public, perso	nally appeared
			sfactory evidence to be the	
			to me that he executed	
	<u> </u>		the person, or the entity	upon behalf of
which the person actor	ed, executed the instrun	nent.		
WITNESS my hand	and official seal			

Date:	L.S.		
	Ralph C. SOLITARIO, Jr.,		
State of)			
) SS.: County of)			
County of)			
On, before	me, Notary Public, personally appeared		
-	n to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose strument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his		
	signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of		
which the person acted, executed the			
WITNESS my hand and official seal			
Date:	L.S.		
	Caryn E. BUNDRA		
State of)			
State of) County of)			
County of)			
On, before	me, Notary Public, personally appeared		
, personally know	n to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose		
	strument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his		
which the person acted, executed the	signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of instrument.		
-			
WITNESS my hand and official seal			

Date: 6-22-2007	5/10 9/10 L.S.
	William N. WOODBURN Sr.
State of Pennsylvania) SS.:	
County of Chester)	
name is subscribed to the within instrument and	A. McPhego Notary Public, personally appeared the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
WITNESS my hand and official seal	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Carrie A. McPherson, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2010 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
Date: 27 300 57	L.S. Mark ROSSNEY
State of <u>Penrayleania</u>) SS.: County of <u>(hester</u>)	
On June 22, 2601, before me Conse personally known to me on the name is subscribed to the within instrument and authorized capacity, and that by his signature on which the person acted, executed the instrument.	A. Mchegon Notary Public, personally appeared e basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
WITNESS my hand and official seal	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Carrie A. McPherson, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2010 Mamber, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

State of	honoome
State of) SS.: County of)	honoomod
County of	
	hanaama d
On, before me, Notary Public, personally ap, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon be which the person acted, executed the instrument.	whose e in his
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Date: L.S	
David RATHBUN	
State of) SS.: County of)	
On, before me, Notary Public, personally ap, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon be which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal	whose in his

- 5 -